
 

 

The Commission is providing a copy of this disciplinary 

pleading (Accusation, or Statement of Reasons, 

Statement of Particulars, or Statement of Issues) so the 

public is as informed as possible of pending 

administrative proceedings regarding the allegations 

contained in the pleading. An Accusation or Statement 

of Issues is simply an allegation of facts that, if true, 

may rise to the level of disciplinary action against or 

denial of a license, registration, work permit or finding 

of suitability. The facts contained in the pleadings 

should not be taken as established or proven. The 

licensee/applicant will have an opportunity to dispute 

the allegations in a formal administrative proceeding. 
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KAMALA D. HARRTS
Attomey General of Califomia
SARA J. DRAKE
Senior Assistant Attomey General
WTLLTAM L. WTLLIAMS, JR.
Deputy Attomey General
State Bar No. 99581

1300 1 Steet, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacranento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (9 | 6) 322- lO43
Fax: (916) 327 -2319
E-mail: Bill.Williams@doj.ca.gov

A t t or neys for Co mp I ainant

BEFORE THE

CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION a

,a-STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter ofthe Statement ofReasons for
Denial of Renewal License Application
Regarding:

DOG NAMED BLUE. INC.. DBA
CALIFORNIA GAMING CONSULTANTS;
THE RICK BALDARAMOS TRUSTT and
RICHARD BALDARAMOS

License Number TPPP-000013 Hearing Date: February 29,2016
Hearing Timel 10:00 a.m,

Respondent,

Complainant alleges as follows:

PARTIES

L Wayne J. Quint, Jr. (Complainant) bdngs this Statement ofReasons for Denial of

License Application for Renewal solely in his official capaciry as the Chiefofthe Califomia

Depafiment ofJustice, Bweau of Cambling Contol (Bueau).

2. Dog Na$ed Biue, Inc., dba Califomia Gaming Consulta.nts (,,Respondent Company,'),

is licensed by the Califomia Gambling Control Commission (.,Commission,,) as a Third-paxty

Provider ofProposition Player Services, and has been so lioensed since February 21, 2008. From

BGC Case No. BGC-HQ2014-00005SL

CGCC CaseNo: CGCC-2013-X627 -iB

STATEMENT OF REASONS

STATEMENT oF REAsoNs
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April 21, 2004, tltough February 20, 2008, Respondent Company opented as a regisrered Third-

Party Provider ofProposition Player Services under tl.te Act.

3. Respondent The fuck Baldaramos Trust is endorsed as a shareholder on Respondent

Company's Third-Pany Provider ofProposition Player Services license (license).

4. At all times relevant herein, Respondent fuchard Baldaramos (Respondent

Baidaramos) was an endo$ee on the license as the tiustor, trustee, and beneficiary ofRespondent

The Rick Baldaramos Trust.

5. On or about November 3 0, 201 1, the Bureau received a Renewal Application for a

Third-Party Provider ofProposition Player Services License, submitted by Respondent Company.

6. Because ofthe settlement ofan administrative disciplinaxy action taken against

Respondents as more fully described in paragraphs 11 through 14 below, the Commission's

consideration ofthe renewal application was continued. On or about June 13, 2013, the Bureau

submitted a Supplemental Background Repofl on Respondent CompaDy recommending that its

renewal application for a finding ofsuitability be denied.

7. At its June 27, 2013 meeting, the Commission (Commission) refened the

determination ofRespondents' suitability for renewal licensure to an evidentia.ry hea ng pursuant

to Califomia Code ofRegulations, title 4,' section 12050, subdivision (b) and Business and

Professions Code sections 19870 and 19871.

8. On or about March 6, 2014, the Bureau completed its Investigation Summary Report

on this matter.

9. On o. about February 25, 2015, with the implementation ofmodified Comrnission

Regulations, counsel for the Bureau se11t to Respondents a cover letter and a package of

to detemine ifRespondents intended to appeal the denial offinding of suitabiliry.

10. On or about May 8, 2015, the Commission received a Notice of Defense from

Respondcnts.

' As a convention herein, Califomia Code ofRegulations, title 4, js refered to hereafter as
"Commission Regulations" or "Commission Resuiation.',

STATEMfNT or REAsols
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PRIOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION IN RELATION TO LICENSEE

11. On or about ApriI26,2012, the Commission adopted a Stipulation, Decision, and

Order (Order) in Case No. CGCC-2010-12-01. Under the Order, the Commission adopted the

findings offact in summary as follows: (1) in relation to thi.d-party proposition playel services

that Respondent Compary provided to Casino Royale and the Lucky De.by, licensed gambling

enterp ses, it failed on numerous occasions to maintain accurate playing books and that

Respondent Company's employees failed on numerous occasions to wear required proposition

player badges in violation the Commission Regulations for the provision ofthird-pady prcposition

player services; (2) Respondent Company failed to timely request the conversion ofnumerous

employees' registrations to licenses as required by Commission Regulation for the provision of

third-pady proposition player services: (3) Respondent Company failed to obtain business

licenses for its operations at several gambiing establishmentsi and (4) Respondent Company

operated a "gambling business" that was unsuitable for licensue under Commission Regulations.

12. Under the Order, Respondent Company was assessed $100,000 in penalties under the

Act ior the violations to be paid over 180 days; its state gambling license was suspended for 30_

days, which suspension was stayed subject to the timely payment ofthe penalties assessed and to

conditions being placed on its license as followsr

T icensee lRespondenr Companl lshall compl) $irh all applicable
gambling-related lar.rs and adminisralive resulitions ard jhall
comply u i*r, abide b1 rhe conective action p-ians. and each o f lhem,
dehiled in lhe licensee s leners lo lhe Bureiu dated Aoril 15. 2009.
Jul) 21. 2009. and Ocrober 28. 2009. and in response io rhe leners oI
waning issued by the Bureau on April 23, 2010 and April 29, 2010.

Licensee lRespondenl Compan) | shall nor employ nor allow any
emproyee 10 parllclpate in games as a lhird_pfi\ proposition Dlaver
on behalfof lRespondenl Compan) | while rhe pei.on is emplbl ea
Dy or acllng as an rndependent confaclor lor a gamblinq
eslabiishment \-\ here IRespondenr Companyl provides third-pan1
prcposlnon ptayer servlces.

.13. The Oder further stated:

While the charges set forth in the Accusation represented extensive
misconduct b) Respondent Corhpany in the operation ofits business,
such mlsconducl \ as nor based upon ill intenL. but rather \^as based
upon poor.business practices. For the last year, Respondent
Company has improved its business pmctices and rehedied the

STATDMENT oF R[AsoNs
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issues set forth in the Accusation. With the extension of the renewal
ofRespondent Company's license under the conditions as set fodl
Irhe Order] it is anticipaled Respondent Compary s business
practices will continue to be in compJiance with rhe Business ano
Professions Code and rhe Bureau and Commjssion lRlegulations.

14. Pursuant to the Order:

At the completion of the I 80-day period afler the effective date of
lthe Order], at its next regularly scheduled meeting rhereafter, the
Commission shall consider tbe renewal of Resoondeot ComDanv,s
license. lf lhe Cornmission determines that th6 condirions o?thi
license have been met and renews Respondent Comparly's license,
the 30-day suspension . . . will be null-and void.

Accordingly, Respondent Company's application for renewal was set to be heard by tle

Commission in October 2012. To allow for the completion ofthe investigation ofthe suitability

issues set forth below, the Commission extended Respondent Company's state gambling license,

but its application for renewal was not approved, and was ultimately refened to heaf,ing as set

forth in paragraph 7, above.

FIRST REASON FOR DNNIAL OF RENEWAL LICENSE APPLICATION

(Business and Professions Code Section 19857, subdivisions (a) & (bfBad
Character, Dishonesfy, atrd Lack of lttegriry; and Unsuitable Methods and

Activities in the Conduct ofControlled cambling or in the Carrying On ofthe
Business and Financial Arrangements Incidental Thereto)

15. The allegatjons ofpangaphs I rhrough 14 above are incorporated here by this

reference.

I6. Respondents' application is subject to denial under Business and professions Code

section 19859, subdivisions (a) and (b), in that Respondent Baldaramos directed his employee to

inaccurately and dishonestly report required infomation in the playing book and subomed perjury

in so directing his employee.

17. On or about December t 8, 2010, Respondent Company had an ongoing agreement to

provide third-pafiy proposition player services (Ageement) to Mortimer,s Card Room

(Moftimer's), which is a licensed gambling establishment located in Marina, California. On or

about December 18, 2010, at Mortimers, Respondent Baldaramos directed a subordinate and an

employee, and a third-paiy proposition player for Respondent Company, to under repoi his

STATEMEN"T oF REAsoNs
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o
winnings on the Company's playing book form by $14,000. The playing book was falsified as

directed and signed by the third-pany proposition player employee under p€nalty ofpedury as

required under Commission Regulation 12200.12, subdivision (b)(3). Respondent Baldaramos

further directed the employee to put the unrepoited $14,000 in chips in a safe inside the cage of

Morfimer's Card Room. These actions were taken in firtherance of Respondent Baldaramos'

intent to conceal the transaction.

18. As a iesult ofRespondent Baldaxamos' above-described actions, Respondent

Company's playing books were falsified in violation of Commission Regulation 12200.13,

subdivision (a). Respondent Baldaramos subomed perjury in violation ofPenal Code section 127.

(See Penal Code, $ I 29.). Additionally, Respondent Baldaramos' actions constituted a violation o

Corrnission Regulation 12200.I 8, subdivisions (a), (c), and (f. Finally, fte fraudulent placement

of firnds in the cage violated Commission Regulation 12386, pertaining to cage security and the

accountability of tmnsactions occuring there.

SECOND REASON FOR DENIAI OF RENEWAL LICENSE APPLICATION

,- (Business and Professions Code Section 19857, Subdivisiotrs (a) & (bFBad
Character, Dishonesty, ald Unsuitable Methods aod Activities in the b6nduct of

Controlled Gambling or in the Carrying on ofthe Business and Finatrcial
Arrangements Incidental Thereto)

19. The allegations ofparagraphs I through 18 above are incoryorated here by this

reference.

20. Respondents' application is subject to denial ulder Business and professions Code

section 19857, subdivisions (a) and (b), in that Respondent Baldaramos used the $14,000

referenced in pamgraph 1 7, above, to pay off the gambling debt that the former general manager o

Mortimer's owed to Respondent Company.

21. On or before December 18, 2010, Respondent Baldaramos became awa.re of a $14,000

gambling debt that the previous general manager of Mortimer,s owed to Respondent Company.

Respondent Baldaramos furthet became awate that Mortimer's was seeking $15,000 in cardroom

promotional costs from Respondent Company. Because such promotional costs &'ere not allowed

under Respondents' agreement with the Mortimer's, as approved by the Bureau, Respondent

ST4TFMF,NT of REAsoNs
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Baldaramos used the $14,000 that at his instuction, the third-party proposition player employee

had secreted in the cage safe, as described in pamgaph l7 above, to pay offthe gambling debt of

the former general manager in lieu ofpaying the cardroom promotional costs that had been sousht

by Moiimer's.

22. By paying offthe previous general manager's gambling debt to Respondent Company

as a form of payment to Mofiimer's in lieu of the pa)rynent of promotional expenses for the

cardroom, Respondent Baldaramos made a payment to Mortimer,s that was not autho zed under

the Br.reau approved third-party provider ofproposition player services agrcement in violation of

Co(lnlission Regulation 12200.7, subdivision (c)(l), and concealed the natwe ofthe pawnent ir
violation of Commission Regulation 12200.18, subdivisions (a), (c), and (fy.

THIRD REASON FOR DENIAL OF RENEWAL LICENSE APPLICATION

(Business and Professions Code Secfion 19859, Subdivision (b)F-Failure to
Disclose Facts Material to Qualificatioosi and/or Section 19857, subdivisiols

(a) and (b)--Bad Character, Dishoresty, and Unsuitable Methods aud
Activities in the Conduct ofCotrtrolled Gambling or in the Carryilg On ofthe

Business and Financial Arrangements lncidental Theieto)

23. The allegations ofparagraphs I through 22 above are incoq)orated here by this

reference.

24. Respondents' application is subject to mandatory denial under Business aDd

Professions code section 19859, subdivision (b), ard/or a discretionary denial under Business and

Professions Code, section 19857, subdivisions (a) or (b) because ofRespondents' failure to

disclose material facts and dishonest and unsuitable conduct in r€lation tojoint ventue funding

received ftom ao undisclosed and unlicensed souce.

25. On or about January 4, 2010, Respondent Company received $200,000 ftom the vice_

president of Gaming Fund croup, lnc. (cFc), which is also a licensed as a Third_party provider

ofProposition Player Services. This $200,000 pa),ment was for purposes ofajornr venture

between Respondent Company and GFG., under which profits aird losses from the provision of
third-pa(y proposition player services under the agrcemenl with Mortimers would be split evenly,

wilh a cap of$200,000 on the CFG vice-preside;l's share profits. Respondents did not disclose

ST\TtI\IENT OF RIASO\S
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this agreement to the Buleau. Furthe., neither GFG nor its vice,president applied for owneN,

lioenses in relation to Respondent Company.

26. By failing to disclose the financial investment and business arrangement set fofth

above, and by failing to have GFG and its vice-president apply for owne$' licenses, Respondents

violated Commission Regulations 12200.7, subdivision (b)(9) and (c), 12200.18, subdivisions (a),

(c), and (f), and 12218.8, subdivision (b)i and conspired with GFG and its vice president to

commit a violation ofBusiness & Professions Code section 19850.

JURISDICTION

27. This Siatement ofReasons is brought befor€ the Comrllission pursuant to the autho ty

detailed in paragraphs 28 though 39 below.

28. Business and Professions Code section 19810 states:

Except as otherwise pror ided in rhis chapter. any po\ er or
authodl) of$e depannenr''r described in rhis chaprer ma1 be
exercised by the Attomey General or any other person as tle
Attomey General may delegate.

29. Business and Piofessions Code, section 1981i prcvides, in part:

(b) Jurisdiction, including judsdiction over operation and
concentration, and supeNision over gambling establishments in this
state and over all persons or things having to do with the operations
of gambling establishmenrs is \ested in rhe commissjon.

30. Business and Professions Code section 19826 provides in part as follows:

The department shall have all ofthe following responsibilities:

(a) To investigate the qualifications ofapplicants before any
license, pemit, or other approval is issued, and to investigate any
request to the comrnission for any approval that may be required
pursuant to this chapte.. The department may recommend denial or
the limitation, conditioning, or restriction ofany license, permit or
olher approval.

Jl. Business and Professions Code section 1981 1, in relevant part, states.

(b) Jurisdiction, including juisdiction over operation and
concentatjon, and supervision over gambling establishments in thrs

_ _ -- _' Ttle_"d:par1qlent" referred to in the Act, is the Departrnent ofJustice (Bus. & prof. Code,
$- I9805, subd. (h)). 

-The 
Bureau of Gambling Control is $ithin the Departmeni ofJustice,

Division of Law Enforcement.

ST{TfMENTQFR[ASONS
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STATT]MENT OI'REASONS

state and over all pe$ons or things having to do with the operation

of gambling establishments is vested in the commission'

32. Business and Professions Code section 19823 Fovides as followsr

(a) The responsibilities ofthe commission include, without

limitation, all of the following:

(l) Assu ng that licanses, approvals, and permits are

not issued to, or held by, unqualifred or disqualified
persons. or b) persons '4hose operalions are conducled in

a manner that is inimical 10 rhe public heallh- saiety or

welfare.

(2) Assuring that there is no material involvement,

directly or indirectly, with a licensed gambling operation, or

the ownership or management thereof, by unqualified or

disqualified persons, or by penons whose operations are

conducted in a manner that is inimical to the public health,

safety, or welfare.

(b) For the puposes ofthis section, "unqualified petson"

means a percon who is found to be unqualified pursuant to the

criteda set forth in Section 19857, and "disqualified person" means a

person who is found to be disqualified pursuant to the criteria set

forth in Section 19859.

33. Business and Professions Code section 19824 provides in part as follows:

The commission shall have all powerc necessaxy and proper to

enable it fully and effectually to caxry out the policies ard purposes

ofthis chapter, including, without limitation, the power to do all of
the following:

(b) For any cause deemed reasonable by the commission, deny any

application for a license, permit, or approval provided for in this

chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter' limit' condition'

or restrict any license, petmit, or approval, or impose any fine upon any

person lioensed or apprcved

(d) Take actions deemed to be reasonable to ensure that no

ineligible, Lrnqualified, disqualified, or unsLlitable persons are

associated with controlled gambling activitics.
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34. During all times relevant to Respondent O\llner's renewal application in this Statement

oflssues, Business and Professions Code section 19876 provided as follows:

(a) Subject to the power ofthe commission to deny, revoke,
suspend, condition, or limit any license, as provided in this chapter,
a license shall be renewed upon application for renewal ard paym€nt
of state gambling fees as requited by statute or regulation. . . .

(b) An application for renewai of a gambling license shall be
filed by the owner licensee or key employee with the commission no
later than 120 calendar days prior to the expiration ofthe aurrent
license. The commission shall act upon any application for renewal
p or to the date of expimtion of the curent license. Upon renewal
of any owner license, the commission shall issue an appropriate
renewal certiflcate or validating device or sticker.

(c) Unless the commission detemines otherwise, renewal ofan
. owne/s gambling license shall b€ deemed to effeotuate the renewal of

every other gambling license endorsed thereon.

(d) ln addition to the penalties provided by law, any omer licensee
who deals, operates, carries on, conducts, maintains, or exposes for play
any gambling game after the expiration dale ofthe gambling lic€nse rs

liable to the state for all license fees and penalties that would have been
due uDon renewal.

(e) Ifan owner licensee fails to renew the gambling license as
provided in this chapter, the commission may order the immediate
closure oflhe premises and a cessation ofall gambling activity therein
untilthe license is renewed.

35. Business and Professions Code section 19870 provides in part as follows:

(a) The commission, after conside ng the recommendation of
the chiefand any other testimony and written comments as may be
presented at the meeting, or as may have been submitted in witing
to the comnission prior to the meeting, may either deny the
application or gant a license to an applicant who it determines to be
qualified to hold the license.

(b) When the commission glants an application for a license or
approval, the commission may limit or place restrictions thereon as
it may deem necessary in the public interest, consistent with the
policies described in this chapter.

(c) When an application is denied, the commission shall prepare
and file a detailed statement of its reasoff for the denial.

S ATEMENToF REASoNs
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(d) All proceedings at a meeting ofthe cornriission relating to a
license application shall be recorded stenographically or on
audiotape or videotape.

36. Business ald Professions Code section 19871 provides as follows:

(a) The commission meeting described in Section 19870 shall be

conducted in accoldance with regulations ofthe commission and as

followsr

(l) Oral evidence shall be taken only upon oath or
affirmation,

(2) Each paity shall have all ofthe following rights:

(A) To callard examine witnesses.

(B) To introduce exhibits rclevant to the
issues ofthe case.

(C) To cross-examine opposing witnesses on
any matters reievant to the issues, even though the
matter was not covered on direct examination.

(D) To impeach any witness, regardless of
which party first called the witness to testi8,.

(E) To offer rebuttal evidence.

(3) Ifthe applicant does not testiry in his or her o\rn behalf,
he or she may be called and exanined as ifunder c.oss-examination.

(4) The meeting need not be conducted according to
techlical rules relating to evidence ard witnesses. Any relevant
evidence may be considered, and is sufficient in itselfto suppod a
finding, if il is the sott ofevidence on which responsible persons are
accustomed to .ely in the oorduct ofserious affairs, regardless ofthe
existence ofany common law or statutory rule that might make
improper the admission of that evidence over objection in a civil
action.

(b) Nothing in this section confen upon an applicant a dght to
discovery ofthe department's investigative reports or to require
disclosure ofany document or information the disclosrue ofwhich is
otherwise prohibited by any other provision ofthis ohapter.

STAffMENI Of RfASO!!S
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37. Commission Regulation segtion 12054 provides in pertinent pal1 as follows:

(a) At a non-evidentiaxy hearing meeting, the Commission may
take, but is not limited to taking, one ofthe following actions:

(2) Elect to hold an evidentiary headrg in accordance with
Section 12056 and, when for a renewal application, issue an interim
renewal license pursuant to Section 1203 5. The Conmission shall
identi$ those issues for which it requires additional informatioo or
consideration related to the applicant's suitability.

38. Commission Regulation section 12056 provides in pedinent part as follows:

(a) lf the Commission elects to hold ar evidentiary headng, the
hearing wili be conducted as a GCA hearing under Section 12060,
unless the Executive Director or the Corunission determines the
hearing should be conducted as an APA heaxing under Section
12058. The evidence shall be presented by the complainant, which
is selected by the Executive Director or the Commission, and may be
either the Bureau or advocates ofthe Commission. If an advocate of
the Commission is selected, the determination shall include a list of
employees ofthe Commission who shall be designated as an
advocate of the Commission.

(b) Nothing in this section, Section 12058 or Sectior 12060
confers upon an applicant a dght to discovery ofthe Commission's
or Bureau's confidential infomation or to require production ofany
document or the disclosw€ ofinformation which is otherwise
prohibited by any provisiot ofthe Act, or is privileged 1!om
disclosure or otherwise made confidential by any other provision of
law. Documentary evidence may be redacted as negded to prevent
the disclosure of confidential infomation. Exculpatory or
mitigating infomation shall be provided to the applicant, but any
confidential information may be redacted by the Buleau.

(c) Under either an APA or a GCA hearing, all parties will bear
their own costs. This does not prevent the Bureau from requidng
that additional sums be deposited pursuant to Business a-nd

Professions Code section 19867 for ary necessary supplemental
investigations.

39. Commission Regulation section 12060 provides in pefiinent part as followsl

(a) Ifthe Executive Director determines it is appropriate, he
or she may set an application for consideration at a GCA hearing
in adyance ofa meeting pwsuant [o Section 12054. The
Executive Director shall give notice to the applicant, pursuant to
paragraph (2) subsection (c) ofSection 12052, to the Office ofthe
Attorney General, ard to the Bureau no later than 90 calendar

STATEMENl'oF REAsoNs
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days in advance ofthe GCA hearing. The Executive Director's

determination will be based on information contained in the

Bueau's report or other appropriate sources including, without
limitation, a requ€st Aom the Bureau or applicant as well as the

Commission's opeBtional considerations. The Comnission
retains the authority to refer the matter to an APA hearing
pu$uant to subsection (a) of Section 12056 or hear the matter at a

Section 12054 meeting ifthe Commission deems it appropriate

(b) When the Commission has elected to hold a GCA hearing,

the Executive Director shall give notice to the applicant, pursuant

to palagraph (2) subsection (c) ofsection 12052, to the oflice of
the Aftomey General, ard to the Bueau no later than 60 calendar
days in advalce ofthe GCA heaxing.

(c) The presiding officer shall have no communication with
the Commission or Commission staff upon the merits, or upon
information or documents related to the application pdor to the

evidentiary hearing. The Ex€cutive Director shall designate a
presiding officer which shall be:

(1) A member ofthe Commission's legal staff; or,

(2) An Administrative Law Judge.

(d) The applicant or the complainant, or the applicant and the

complainant, may request a contimrance in writing to the Executive
Director stating the reason fo! the continuance and any proposed

future hearing dates. The Executive Director or Comrnission may
approve the request.

(e) The complainant shall prcvide to the applicant, at least 45

calendar days prior to the GCA hearing, and the applicant shall
provide to the complainant, at least 30 calendar days prior to the

GCA hearing, the following items:

(1) A list ofpotential witnesses with the general subject of
the testimony of each witness;

(2) Copies of all documentaly evidence intended to be

int.oduced at the hearing and not previously provided;

(3) Reports or statements ofparties aod witnesses, if
available; and

(4) All other written corrnents or wdtings containing
relevant evidence.

(D A presiding officer shall rule on the admissibilily of evidence
ard on any objections raised except for objections raised under
subsection (g). A ruling by the presiding officer shall be final.

( 1) In advance of the GCA hearing, upon a motion of a pafiy
oi by ofder ofthe presiding officer, the presiding officer may

S'TATEMENT oF REASONS
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conduct a pre-hearing conference, either in person, via
teleconference, or by gmail exchange, subject to the presiding
offlcer's availability and shall issue a pre-hearing order if appropriate
or requested by either party. The pre-hearing codercnce and oider
may address the following:

(A) Evidentiary issues;

(B) Witness and exhibit lists; (c) Under either
an APA or a GCA hea ng, all patties will bear
their own costs. This does not prevent the Bureau
from requiring that additional sums be deposited
pusuant to Business a.nd Professions Code section
19867 for any necessary supplemental
investigations.

(C) Alterations in the Bureau
recommendation;

(D) Stipulation for undisputed facts including
the admission ofthe Bueaurs report; and

(E) Other issues that may be deemed
appropriate to promote the orderly and prompt
conduct ofthe hearing.

(g) The Commission may, a1 ary time upon a showing of
prcjudice by the objecting party:

( 1) Prohibit the testimony of any witness or the
intoduction ofalty documentary evidence that has not been
disclosed pursuant to subsection (e); or

(2) Continue any meeting or heaxing as necessary to
mitigate any prejudice.

(h) The complainant shall Fesent all facts and information in
the Bureau report, if any, and the results of the Bureau's background
investigation, and the basis for any recommendation, ifthe Bureau
filed one with the Commission according to Busiless and
Professions Code section 19868, to enable the Commission to make
an informed decision on whether the applicant has met his, her, or its
burden of proof. The complainant may but is not required to
recommend or seek any particular outcome during the evidentiary
hea ng, unless it so chooses.

(i) The burden ofp.oofis on the applicant at all times to prove
his, her, or its qualifications to receive any license or other approval
under the Act.

O The applicant may choose to represent himself, herself, or
itsell or may retain an attomey or lay representalive.

STATEMENT oF REAsoNs
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(k) Except as othemise provided in subsection (g), the
complainant and applicant shall have the right to call and examine
witnesses undel oathl to intoduce relevart exhibits and
documentary evidence; to cross-examine opposing witnesses on any
relevant matter. even ifthe matter was not covered in direct
examiration; to impeach any witness. regardiess ofwhich party first
called the witness to testily: and to offer rcbuttal evidence. Ifthe
applicant does no1 testify on his, ber or its own behalf, the applioant
may be called and examined, under oath, as if under crcss-
examination.

(l) Oral evidence shall be taken upon oath or affirmation,
which may be administered by the Execuiive Director, a member of
the Commission, or the presiding officer, ifan Administrative Law
Judge.

(m) At the conclusion ofthe evidentiary hearing, the members
ofthe Commission shall take the matter under submission, may
discuss the matter in a closed session meeting, and may schedule
futue closed session meetings for deliberation.

OTHER MATERIAL STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

40. Business and Professions Code section 19805 D.ovides in pal1 as follows:

As used in this chapter, the following dehnitions shall apply:

(b) "Applicant" means any person who has applied for, or is
about to apply fo(, a state gambling license, . . . or an approval of
any act or transaction for which the approval or authorization ofthe
connission or departnent is rcquired or permitted under this
cnaprer.

(d) "Chief' means the head ofthe entity within the department
that is responsible for fulfilling the obligations imposed upon the
depafimenl by this chapter.

(e) "Commjssion" means the Califomia Gambling Control
Commission.

(h) "Depanment" means the Deparftnent of Justice.

(m) "Gambling enteryrise" means a natural person or an entiiy,
whether individual, corporate, or other$ise, that conducts a
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gambling operation and that by virtue thereof is required to hold a
state gambling license under this chapter.

(p) "Gambling license" or "state gambling license" means any
license issued by the state that authorizes the person named therein
to conduct a gambling operation.

(aj) "Renewal license" means the license issued to the holder of
an initial license that autho zes the license to continue beyond the
expiration date ofthe initial license.

41. Business ard Professions Code section 19850, subdivisions (d) ard (h), states:

Every person who, either as owner, lessee, or employee, whether
for hire or not, either solely or in conjunctidn with others, deals,
operates, c.[Ties on! conducts, maintains, or exposes for play any
controlled game in this state. or who receives, directly or indirectly,
any compensation or reward, or any percentage or share ofthe
money or prcperty played, for keeping, running, or carrying on any
controlled game in this state, shall apply for and obtain from the
commission, and shall thereafter maintain, a valid state gambling
license, key employee license, or work permit, as specifled in this
chapter. In any criminal prosecution for violation ofthis section, the
punishment shall be as provided in Section 337j ofthe Penal Code.

42. Business and Professions Code section 19852, subdivisions (d) and (h), states in part:

lA]n owner ofa gambling enterprise that is not a natual pe$on
shall not be eligible for a state gambling license unless each ofthe
following persons individually applies for and obtains a state
gambling license:

(d) lf the owner is a paxtnemhip, then every general and limited
partner of, and every tmstee or person, other than a holding or
int€mediary company, having or acqulring a direct or beneficial
interest in, that partnership owner.

(h) Each person who receives, or is to receive, any percentage
share ofthe revenue eamed by the owner from gambling activities.

43. Under Business and Professions Code section 19856, subdivision (a), the buden of

proving his or her qualifications to receive arly license is on the applicant.

STATEMENT OF R.EASONS
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Business and Professions Code section 19857 provides:

No gambling license shall be issued unless, based on all the

infomation and documents submitted, the commission is satisfied

that the applicalt is all ofthe following:

(a) A pemon of good character, honesty and iBtegdty.

(b) A pemo[ whose prior activities, criminal record, if any,

reputation, habits, and associations do not pose a threat to the public
interest ofthis state, or to the effective regulation and control of
coltrolled gambling, or create or enhance the dangers ofunsuitable,
unfair, or illega.l practices, methods, and activities in the conduct of
controlled gambling or in the carrying on ofthe business and

fi nancial arra[gements incidenta] therelo.

(c) A percon that is in all other respects qualified to be licensed
as provided in this chapter.

Business and Professions Code section 19859 provides in pan as follo\ s:

The commission shall deny a license to any applicant who is
disqualified for any ofthe following reasons:

(a) Failure ofthe applicant to cleaxly establish eligibility and
qualification in accoidance with this chapter.

(b) Failure ofthe applicant to provide inforrnalion, documentation,
and assurances required by this chapter or requested by the chiel or
failure ofthe applicant to reveal any fact malerial to qualification . . .

46. Penal Code section 127 states: "Every person who willfully procures another pelson

fo conrmit perjwy is guilty of subomation of perjury, and is punishable in the same mamer as he

would be ifpersonally guilty ofthe perjury so procured."

.17. Penal Code section 129 states: "Every person who, being required by law to make

retum, statement, or report, under oath, willfully makes and delivers any such retum, statement, or

repoft, purpofing to be under oath, knowing the sarne to be false in any paticular, is guilty of

perjury, whethe. such oath was in fact taken or not."

44.

4J,
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48. Unless otherwise stated, all references to Commission Regulations are to title 4 ofthe

Califomia Code ofRegulations. Commission Regulation 12200, states in pedinent paxtl

(b) As used in this chapter:* * *

(16) "Owner" includes all ofthe following:

(B) Any individual specified in Business and
Professions Code section 19852, subdivisions (a)
thrcugh (h).

49. Commission Regulation 12360, states in pedinent part:

(a) "Cage bank" means a fund aonsisting of monetary assets
including, but not limited to, gambling chips, cash, and cash
equivalents, maintained inside a cage for use in gambling opeBtions.

A Cage bark is conmonly refened simply as a cage. Under Commission Regulation 12386, a

cage in a gambling establishment is required to abide strict policies and procedues that rest ct

access to the cage to authorized personnel, maintain the secudty ofthe cage, and assure

accounaability for all monetaxy fansactions occurring there.

50. Commission Regulation 12200.07 states in pertinent part:

(b) Each proposition player contact shall specifically require all
ofthe following to be separately set fofh at the begiruing ofthe
contact in the following order:

(9) That prcposition player services may be provided only
by authodzed players with curent registratjon or licensing under
this chapter,

(c)(1) Except as expressly authorized by this subsection, a
proposition player contact shall not include any provision
authorizing pa)ment to or rcceipt by the house, or a designee
thereof, ofany share ofthe profits or revenues ofa rggistrant or a
licensee. Any pa).rnents made by a registrant or licensee to the
house tbr a purpose determined by agreement with the house shall
be specifically authodzed by the proposition player contract. All
payments shall be specified in the contract. The contruct shall
identify the total charge for each ofthe following categories:
seNices, facilities, and advetising. In addition, the contraet shall
include a detailed list, excluding specifrc costs, ofthe items provided
or received in each ofthese catesories.

STATEMf,NT OF REASONS
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51. Commission Regulation 12200.13 states in pa.rt:

(a) The primary owner shall be responsible for assuring that its
players maintain accurate, complete, and up-to-date playing books
for all sessions ofplay worked in conformity with regulations ofthe
Cornnission. The infomation in the playing-book record shall be
fansfened to the primaxy owner, or a supervisor designaled by the
p mary owner at the end of each session ofplay. The primary owner
shall maintain this infomation in Enslish at a sinsle location in the
State of Califomia. and shall maintai; the originaiplal ing book
records in the State of Califomia foi at least five (5) years, The
location or locations where the records ofthis information and the
original playing book records axe maintained, and any change
therein, shall be disclosed to the Cornrnission and Bureau by written
notice, mailed or delivered within five (5) business days after
establishi[g or changing such a location.

(b) The playing book shall be prepared and maintained as
follows:

(1) The playing book form shall be reviewed a.lrd approved
or disapproved during the review of the contract by the Buleau.

(3) The form for each session ofplal shall be Lime-sramped.
datsd. and signed under penalry olperjury bj the person r,rho
prepared it and shall include a declaration in the following form; "l
declare under penalty ofperjury under the laws ofthe State of
Califomia that the foregoing is true and conect."

52. Commission Regulation 12200.18 states ir part:

The Commission may revoke a registation or license, upon any of
the following grounds,-after a hearirig conducted pursuanito the "

same procedues applicable to the rcvocation ofa gambling
establisbment license:

(a) The registrant or licensee committed, aftempted to commit,
or conspired to commit any acts prohibited by the Act or this
cnaprcr.

(b) An) act or omission by the registranr that \ ould disqualif
the regislranl liom obraining regisrration under *is chapler. Any acr
or omission by the licensee that would disqualify the licensee from
obtaining licensing under this chapter.

(c) The regisnant or licensee engaged in an) dishonest-
ftaudulenl. or unfairly deceptive actir iries in connection with
controlled gambling, including any violation of laws related to
cneaung.

STATEMENT OF REASONS
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53,

****

(0 The regisbant or licensee concealed or tefirsed to disclose
any materia.l fact in any inquiry by the Bureau or the Cornmission.

(g) The registant or licensee committed, attempted, or
conspired to conmit any embezzlement or larcany against a
gambling licensee or propositioD player registant or on the premises
of a gambling establishrnenl.

(l) Any owner knowingly pemitted one or more of the
owner's supervisors or players to commit any act described in
subsections (a) to (k), inclusive.

(m) Any owner knew, or failed to implement reasonable
oversight procedures that would have app sed the o\"ner, that one or
more ofthe registralts or licensees was in violation of one or more
orovisions of tlis chaoter or ofthe Aot and failed or refused to take-action 

to prevent the iecurence ofthe violation or violations.

Commission Regulation 12560 states in part:

(b) A license or registration granted by the Commission for an
owner of a third-paxty provider ofproposition player services, as that
term is used in Califomia Code ofRegulations, Title 4, Section
12200, shall be subject to a minimum discipline ofsuspension of
five days from either specified gambling establishments or all
gambling establishments, as the circumstances and factors in
mitigation or aggravation apply, and a maximum discipline of
revocation, wlich may be stayed on terms and conditions and ary
monetary penalty as described in Section 12554 (dX7) ofthis
chapter. ifLhe Commission finds $arl

(1) The owner has violated or is out of compliarce with any
conditions, limitations, o.ders, or directives imposed by the
Commission, either as part ofan inilial grant oflicense or
registration, renewal of such, o. pursuant to disciplinary action,

(4) The owner has engaged in any dishonest, fraudulent, or
deceptive activities in connection with controlled gambling or the
prcvlsron oI proposrtlon player seNrces,

(7) The owner has provided proposilion player sewices in
violation of Califomia Code of Regulations, Title 4, Section
12200.7, subsection (bX9) or (b)(11),

(8) The owner has failed to fully disclose finanoial
armngements in violation ofCalifornia Code ofRegulations, Title 4,
Section 12200,7, subsection (bX1 5),

STATE\,TENT OF REASONS
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(1 1) The owoer has failed to have th€ Foposition player
contract aDproved- in violation of Califomia Code ofRegulations.
Tillc 4, SditioD 12200.?, subscction (b)(22). or Seclion 12200.9.

(20) The owner has violated the provisions rcgarding
playing books listed in Califomia Code ofRegulations, Title 4,
Section 12200.13.

(21) The owner has committed any ofthe acts listed ir
Califomia C.ode ofRegulations, Title4, Seoion 12200.18,
subs€ctions (a), (b), (d), (e), (f), (i), (i), (l), (m), or (u).

@B
WIIEREFORE, Complainant requests that, following the hearing to be held on the ma11e!s

herein alleged, the Commission issue a decision:

I . Denying Respondents' ReDel'!?l Application for a license as a Provider of Third-

Pany Proposition Player Sen'ices; and

2. Taking such other aad furthe! action as the Commission may deem appropriate.

Dated: January 6 2016

t .. / I L

I/-!l.l*b UJJII.I,
wAl'r,rE J. QuIlrI, JR., Chi€f
Bureau of Gamt ling Contiol
Califomia Deparhnent of Justice
Complainant

6.{
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